
Page 1 of 2 IM No. 24-174 

Ordinance Serial No. 24-094 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH INFORMATION MEMORANDUM IM No. 24-174 

SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY 

ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $11,000 FROM 

THE MATSU TRAILS AND PARKS FOUNDATION; AND A RESOLUTION APPROVING 

THE SCOPE OF WORK AND BUDGET AND AUTHORIZING THE MANAGER TO ENTER 

INTO THE AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF A SUTTER 500 TRAIL DOZER.  

AGENDA OF:September 10, 2024 

ASSEMBLY ACTION: Adopted without objection 10/01/24 - BJH 

AGENDA ACTION REQUESTED:  Introduce and set for public hearing. 

Route To Signatures 

Department Director 

8 / 2 9 / 2 0 2 4

X J i l l i a n M o r r i s s e y

S i g n e d b y : J i l l i a n M o r r i s s e y

Finance Director 

8 / 3 0 / 2 0 2 4

X C h e y e n n e H e i n d e l

S i g n e d b y : C h e y e n n e H e i n d e l

Borough Attorney 

8 / 3 0 / 2 0 2 4

X N i c h o l a s S p i r o p o u l o s

S i g n e d b y :  N i c h o l a s S p i r o p o u l o s

Borough Manager 

8 / 3 0 / 2 0 2 4

X M i c h a e l B r o w n

S i g n e d b y : M i k e B r o w n

Borough Clerk 

8 / 3 0 / 2 0 2 4

X L o n n i e M c K e c h n i e

S i g n e d b y : L o n n i e M c K e c h n i e

ATTACHMENT(S):  

Fiscal Note (1pp) 

MSTPF Grant Agreement Amendment (6pp) 

Resolution Serial No. 24-094(2pp) 

Ordinance Serial No. 24-094 (2pp) 

SUMMARY STATEMENT: The Community Development Department, 

through the Parks, Recreation and Library Services Division, 

submitted a grant request to the Matsu Trails and Parks 

Foundation for the purchase of a Sutter 500 Trail Dozer. The 

Grant was approved by the Mat Su Trails and Parks Foundation 

and will provide partial funding for the equipment. The 

remaining funding was previously budgeted through the 

Capital Projects Budget. The Sutter 500 Trail Dozer is only 

4 Feet wide, so it quickly makes a nice trail tread. Staff 



Page 2 of 2 IM No. 24-174 

Ordinance Serial No. 24-094 

can set the angle of the trail to allow for sheet flow to 

help with drainage. It will allow staff to build trail much 

quicker. 

The new equipment will be used on existing trails for repair 

work but also to install new trails in the Settlers Bay 

Coastal Park trail network. 

RECOMMENDATION OF ADMINISTRATION: Recommend adoption of the 

legislation as presented. 



IM No. 24-174 

  Ordinance Serial No. 24-094 

Resolution Serial No. 24-094 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 

FISCAL NOTE 
Agenda Date: September 10, 2024 

SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING A 

GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $11,000 FROM THE MATSU TRAILS AND PARKS FOUNDATION 

FISCAL ACTION (TO BE COMPLETED BY FINANCE) FISCAL IMPACT    YES    NO 

AMOUNT REQUESTED   $11,000 FUNDING SOURCE    Grant 

FROM ACCOUNT # PROJECT 

TO ACCOUNT:    100.170.142 433.900 PROJECT # 

VERIFIED BY: 
8 / 3 0 / 2 0 2 4

X L i e s e l W e i l a n d

S i g n e d b y :  L i e s e l W e i l a n d

EXPENDITURES/REVENUES: (Thousands of Dollars)

OPERATING FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029

Personnel Services

Travel

Contractual

Supplies

Equipment

Land/Structures

Grants, Claims

Miscellaneous

TOTAL OPERATING

CAPITAL

REVENUE

FUNDING:  (Thousands of Dollars)

General Fund

State/Federal Funds 11.0
Other

TOTAL 11.0
 POSITIONS: 

Full-Time 

Part-Time 

Temporary

 ANALYSIS:  (Attach a separate page if necessary)   

APPROVED BY: 8 / 3 0 / 2 0 2 4

X C h e y e n n e H e i n d e l

S i g n e d  b y :  C h e y e n n e  H e i n d e l



Board of Directors 

George Hoden 
Chair 

Kathy Swartz 
Vice-Chair 

Lorraine Cordova 
Treasurer 

Chelsea Hedrick 
Secretary 

Bob Charles 

Susie Lemons 

Brian Winnestaffer 

Josh Leutzinger 

Ryan Mollnow 

Troy Shelden 

Ryan Maroney 

Staff 

Taylor Raftery 
Executive Director 

Heather Fernstrom 
Partnership and 
Outreach Coordinator 

Contact Us 
PO Box 652 
Palmer, AK 99645 

(907) 746-8757

www.matsutrails.org 

August 22nd, 2024

Matanuska Susitna Borough 
Attn: Michael Brown, Borough Manager 
350 E Dahlia Ave 
Palmer, AK 99645 

Re: Amendment for MSTPF Grant #2024-201  

Dear Michael Brown,  

The Mat-Su Trails and Parks Foundation (MSTPF) is pleased to inform 
you that we have approved a grant increase for your organization in 
the amount of $11,000 for grant #2024-201. Grant award is contingent on 
purchase of machinery by December 31st, 2024. 

Our Foundation extends best wishes for your success on this project, 
and we look forward to seeing you out on the trail. 

Sincerely, 

Taylor Raftery  
Executive Director 
Mat-Su Trails & Parks 
Foundation

IM 24-174 
OR 24-094 
RS 24-094

http://www.matsutrails.org/


IM 24-174 

OR 24-094 

RS 24-094



IM 24-174 
OR 24-094 
RS 24-094



IM 24-174 

OR 24-094 
RS 24-094



IM 24-174 

OR 24-094 

RS 24-094



IM 24-174 

OR 24-094 

RS 24-094


	IM 24-174
	IM 24-174 FN
	IM 24-174 Attachment Grant Amendment 08.22.2024



